which it receives funds, directly or indirectly, from its subsidiaries.

As a consequence of all these factors, there can be no assurance as to whether dividends or
similar payments will be paid out in the future or, if they are paid, their amount.

43

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

Capitalisation and indebtedness

The following table sets forth Biocartis’s consolidated capitalisation as of 31 December 2014.
This table should be read in conjunction with “Selected financial information”, “Operating and
financial review—Capital resources and indebtedness”, and the consolidated financial statements
of the Issuer as of and for the period ending 31 December 2014. The adjustments reflected in the
table relate to the additional funding that the Issuer received in the context of the completion of
the second tranche (amounting to €21,512,795) of the €64,538,390 F-round financing received on
15 January 2015. Except for the second tranche of the F-round financing, there have been no
material changes to Biocartis’s capitalisation and indebtedness since 31 December 2014. The
information regarding adjustments is based on unaudited numbers.

(in €000)

As of
31 December

2014 Adjustments
As

Adjusted

Total current debt ..... 5,057 — 5,057
Guaranteed ..... — — —
Secured(1) ..... 1,161 — 1,161
Guaranteed and secured(2) ..... 3,895 — 3,895
Unguaranteed/unsecured ..... — — —

Total non-current debt ..... 8,528 — 8,528
Guaranteed ..... — — —
Secured(1) ..... 1,821 — 1,821
Guaranteed and secured(2) ..... — — —
Unguaranteed/unsecured ..... 6,707 — 6,707

Total indebtedness(3) ..... 13,585 — 13,585

Shareholders’ equity
Legal share capital ..... 222,268 20,488 242,756
Historical share capital adjustment ..... (221,232) — (221,232)
Share premium ..... 166,592 1,025 167,617
Share based payment reserve ..... 1,166 — 1,166
Accumulated deficit ..... (148,513) — (148,513)

Total equity ..... 20,280 21,513 41,793

Notes:
(1) Security represented by a debt service reserve account of €2.5 million decreasing over time.

For further information, see Note 3.22 to the Financial Statements.
(2) Guaranteed by Biocartis S.A. and secured by a pledge of newly generated intellectual

property assets related to the Idylla™ platform in The Netherlands. For further information,
see Note 3.22 to the Financial Statements.

(3) As set forth in Notes 3.31.1 and 3.31.2 to the Financial Statements, the Biocartis group (on a
consolidated basis) has a number of commitments in relation to investments in leasehold
improvements and property, plant and equipment, and has entered into a number of
operating leases in relation with its building facilities as well as in relation to employee
cars. Other than the foregoing, as of 31 December 2014 and as of the date of this Prospectus,
the Biocartis group did not have any material off-balance sheet transaction, defined as assets
or debts that do not appear on the Biocartis Group’s balance sheet but that are considered as
firm, non-cancellable commitments such as long term maintenance and service contracts,
financing commitments or financial obligations of unconsolidated subsidiaries.

44

The following table sets out the net consolidated indebtedness of Biocartis as at 31 December
2014 both actual and as adjusted for the second tranche of the F-round financing:

(in €000)

As of
31 December

2014 Adjustments As Adjusted

Cash at bank and on hand ..... 9,419 21,513 30,932
Total restricted cash(1) ..... 1,500 — 1,500
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 10,919 21,513 32,432

Total liquidity ..... 10,919 21,513 32,432

Current financial debt ..... (5,057) — (5,057)

Net current liquidity ..... 5,862 — 27,375

Non current financial indebtedness ..... (8,528) — (8,528)

Net financial indebtedness/liquidity ..... (2,666) — 18,847

Note:
(1) The restricted cash relates to a deposit on a debt service reserve account as a security for the

lease of the Idylla™ cartridge manufacturing line via KBC lease.

Working capital statement

On the date of this Prospectus, the Issuer is of the opinion that, taking into account its
available cash and cash equivalents, it does not have sufficient working capital to meet its
present requirements and cover the working capital needs for a period of at least 12 months
from the date of the Prospectus.

However, the Issuer is of the opinion that the proceeds of the Offering (together with its